

18-2990(L)

18-3710(CON), 18-3712(CON),
18-3715(CON), 18-3850(CON), 19-1272(CON)

To Be Argued By:
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

—against—

Appellee,

PETER GALBRAITH KELLY, JR., MICHAEL LAIPPLE, KEVIN SCHULER,

Defendants,

JOSEPH PERCOCO, STEVEN AIELLO, JOSEPH GERARDI,
LOUIS CIMINELLI, ALAIN KALOYEROS, AKA DR. K,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT STEVEN AIELLO

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
DANIEL J. O'NEILL
FABIEN M. THAYAMBALLI
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Steven Aiello*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS CONSTRUCTIVELY AMENDED THE HONEST-SERVICES COUNT 3

II. THE PRIVATE-CITIZEN THEORY IS LEGALLY INVALID 9

III. *MCDONNELL* FORECLOSED THE “AS OPPORTUNITIES ARISE” INSTRUCTION 18

IV. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE HONEST-SERVICES CONVICTION 22

V. AIELLO IS ENTITLED TO ACQUITTAL ON THE WIRE-FRAUD CHARGES 26

 A. This Was Not A Bid-Rigging Case 26

 B. The Government’s View Of Wire Fraud Is Not The Law 28

 C. The Government Failed To Prove The Required Harm To FSMC..... 33

 1. FSMC Received The Benefit Of Its Bargain..... 33

 2. COR Was Selected On The Merits After A Competitive RFP 36

 3. FSMC Did Not Lose Any Better Deal..... 40

 D. The Government Failed To Prove Intent To Defraud..... 42

VI. THE WIRE-FRAUD INSTRUCTIONS WERE ERRONEOUS, INCOMPLETE, AND CONFUSING..... 45

 A. The Instructions Improperly Permitted Conviction Even If FSMC Was Not Deprived Of The Benefit Of Its Bargain Or A Better Deal 45

 B. The Instructions Were Confusing And Misleading..... 46

VII. AIELLO WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO
PRESENT A DEFENSE TO THE WIRE-FRAUD CHARGES..... 47

 A. The Evidence Was Admissible To Show Lack Of Harm..... 47

 B. The Evidence Was Admissible To Rebut Scienter 48

CONCLUSION..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abraham Zion Corp. v. Lebow</i> , 761 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1985) | 35 |
| <i>Aramony v. United Way of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2001) | 35 |
| <i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 6 |
| <i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) | 35, 39 |
| <i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) | 10 |
| <i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984) | 14 |
| <i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) | 11 |
| <i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991) | 10, 35, 39 |
| <i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) | 1, 10, 12, 13 |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960) | 5, 6 |

United States v. Bindow,
804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015) *passim*

United States v. Boyland,
862 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2017) 14, 15

United States v. Bruno,
661 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2011)19

United States v. Carlo,
507 F.3d 799 (2d Cir. 2007)30

United States v. Chandler,
98 F.3d 711 (2d Cir. 1996)31

United States v. Christmann,
298 F.2d 651 (2d Cir. 1962)46

United States v. Coplan,
703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)24

United States v. D’Amelio,
683 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2012) 6, 7, 8

United States v. Davis,
No. 13-CR-923 (LAP), 2017 WL 3328240 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2017).....31

United States v. Diaz,
878 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1989)48

United States v. Farr,
536 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2008)5, 8

United States v. Fattah,
914 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2019)15

United States v. Finazzo,
850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017) 30, 40

United States v. Finley,
245 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2001)23

United States v. Frank,
156 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 1998)30

United States v. Ganim,
510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007)19

United States v. Gramins,
No. 18-2007-CR, 2019 WL 4554521 (2d Cir. Sept. 20, 2019).....48

United States v. Halloran,
821 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)14

United States v. Hamdi,
432 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005)35

United States v. Hassan,
578 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008)4, 8

United States v. Heimann,
705 F.2d 666 (2d Cir. 1983)5, 6

United States v. Johnson,
No. 18-1503-CR, 2019 WL 4308625 (2d Cir. Sept. 12, 2019)..... 28, 29

United States v. Kopstein,
759 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014)46

United States v. Lebedev,
932 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2019)31

United States v. Leichtman,
948 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1991)8

United States v. Malkus,
696 F. App'x 251 (9th Cir. 2017).....19

United States v. Margiotta,
688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982) *passim*

United States v. McDonnell,
No. 3:14-CR-12, 2014 WL 6772483 (E.D. Va. Dec. 1, 2014).....13

United States v. Meyers,
529 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1976)7

United States v. Middlemiss,
217 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2000)15

United States v. Mittelstaedt,
31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir. 1994) 31, 32, 35, 39

United States v. Novak,
443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006) 31, 39

United States v. Pauling,
924 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2019) 24, 44

United States v. Regan,
937 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1991)46

United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.,
421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970) 28, 29, 38

United States v. Rodolitz,
786 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1986)29

United States v. Rosen,
716 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2013)19

United States v. Roshko,
969 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1992)5, 7

United States v. Rossomando,
144 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998) 29, 31

United States v. Schwartz,
924 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1991) 28, 30

United States v. Silver,
864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017) 14, 22, 45, 46

United States v. Skelos,
707 F. App'x 733 (2d Cir. 2017).....19

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)16

United States v. Stewart,
907 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2018)17

United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.,
526 U.S. 398 (1999) 10, 18, 20

United States v. Tagliaferri,
648 F. App’x 99 (2d Cir. 2016).....30

United States v. Torres,
604 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010)23

United States v. Valle,
807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015) 43, 44

United States v. Viloski,
557 F. App’x 28 (2d Cir. 2014).....30

United States v. Wahl,
290 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....22

United States v. Wallach,
935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991)30

United States v. Willoughby,
27 F.3d 263 (7th Cir. 1994)8

Wojchowski v. Daines,
498 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007)13

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. §201 13, 20

18 U.S.C. §6669

18 U.S.C. §134333

18 U.S.C. §1346 10, 11, 21

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29..... 22, 23
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....49

Other Authorities

Laurie L. Levenson, *Rule 29. Motion for Judgment of Acquittal*,
FED. CRIM. RULES HANDBOOK (2018)22
